removing the accumulated non-biodegradable waste at the Kumbannoor
Waste Management Plant in Mangalpady Grama Panchayat, such as
formulation of the project without following proper procedures, failing to
examine the discrepancies in the project implementation, illegally
transferring ₹15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs) to the contractor, and
failing to complete the work within the stipulated time limit. Therefore the

request for sanctioning the balance amount to the contractor can only be
considered subject to a detailed investigation and subsequent action decided

[...]

(20)    Several irregularities have been detected in the formulation of the

project for inorganic waste removal at the Kumbannur Waste Treatment

Plant in Mangalpady Grama Panchayat, such as  failure in pursuing proper

procedures, lapses  in project implementation, the illegal transfer of

₹15,00,000/- (Fifteen Lakh Rupees) to the petitioner, and the failure to

complete the work within the stipulated time limit. Hence Government have

been examining the possibility of taking stringent action against the 

officers responsible for these irregularities.

21) In the circumstances considering the above facts and particularly the